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BEFORE THE TENNESSEE BOARD

FOR LICENSING HEALTH CARLE FACILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF:

RECEIVED

Shelby Gardens Place

R N . ey

1535 Appling Care Lane Case #: 201805193 SEP 17 2

Cordova, TN 38018 19
HEALT]

License No. 00000026 H CARE FACILITIEg

CONSENT ORDER

This matter came to be heard before the Tennessee Board for Licensing Health Care

Facilities (hereinafter “the Board”) on thecgﬂﬁ day of ﬂmﬂgﬁ/f , 2019,

pursuant to the request of the Tennessee Department of Health, by and through the Office of

General Counsel, and Shelby Gardens Place (hereinafter “Respondent™) that the Board adopt

this Consent Order, the terms of which have been agreed upon by the parties, as signified by

their signatures below.

Respondent, by signature to this Consent Order, waives the right to a contested case

hearing and any and all rights (o judicial review ot this matter

Respondent agrees that presentation (o and considecation of this Consent Order by the

Board for ratification and all matters divulged during that process shall not constitute unfair

disclosure such that the Board or any of its members shall be prejudiced to the oxient thal

requires their disqualification from hearing this naites chould the Consent Qrder not be ratified

Likewise, all matters. admissions. and starciments disclosed or exchanged dwing the auempied

ratitication process shali not be used agains! Respandsn inany subsequent procecding unless

independentls entered into evidence o hodiced s adiiissions.
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JURISDICTION

The Board has the power (o liccuse and regulare hosputals, recuperation centers, nursing

" homes, homes for fhe aged, residential HIV suppdiiive living facilities, assisted-care living

facilities, home care organizations, residential hospices, buthing centers, prescuibed child care

centers, renal dialysis clinics, ambulatory surgical (reatimenl centers, outpatient diagnosic

centers. adult care homes, and traumatic brain injury residential homes Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-

11-202. Further, TENN. CODE ANN. § 68-11-202(b)(1)(A) gives the Departnenl of Health

(“Department™) the authority lo conduct reviews of assisted-care living facilities 1o determine

compliance with fire and life safety code regulations promulgated by the Board.
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-210 provides that the Department shall conduct on-site

inspections and investigations as may be necessary to safeguard and ensure at all times, the

public's health, safety, and welfare. The Board has the authority to suspend or revoke the license

of any facility licensed under Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-20} er. seq “[he Board may also place a

facilily on probation. Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-207(H(2) 1l the Board deteimines during or at

lhe end of the probation that the facility is not taking steps lo correct nou compliance or

otherwise nat responding in gooed faith pursiant o the plan of correction, the board may take any

additional action us authorized by law. Tenn. Code Ann 68-11 207(H(R)

I he Board is also authorized 1o cstablish a system fo assessing civil monviary penaltes for

assisted core living facilities. adult care homes and wanmate brain injwy residenual homes that

are in serious viclation ot stale Jinws and iegulations resulting in endangerment w the health.

salety and welfare af residents oo, Code Ann ¥ 68-11-213(1(21 and Tenn Comp Re Reg

1200 08-25- 0dd) (3
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Upon a finding by the Board that an assisted-care living facility has violated any provision
of the Health Facilities and Resources Act, Part 2 — Regulation of Health and Related Facilities
ot the rules promulgated pursuant thereto, action may be taken, upon proper notice to the
licensee, to impose a civil penalty, deny, suspend, or revoke its license. Tenn., Comp. R. & Reg.
1200-08-25-.05(4). The Board has established by rule a schedule designating the minimum and
maximum civil penalties which may be assessed. Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-213(i)(2) and Tenn.
Comp. R. & Reg. 1200-08-25-.05(4),(5).

Proceedings for disciplinary action against a facility are conducted in accordance with the
Tennessee Administrative Procedures Act, Title 4, Chapter 5, of Tenn. Code Ann. Tenn. Comp.
R. & Regs. 1200-08-25-.05(7). A Respondent in a disciplinary action is entitled 1o be represented
by legal counsel, to personally appear before the Board, Lo present wilnesses, to have subpocnas
issued and to receive thirty (30) days’ notice of the charges before being required to appear for a
hearing. A Respondent who cannot afford legal counsel may be eligible for free or low-cost

counsel. Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-101, ef seq.

STIPULATIONS OF FACT

] At all times pertinent hereto, Shelby Gardens Place, located at 1535 Appling Care Lane,
Cordova, TN 38018 has been licensed as an Assisted-Care Living Facility by the Board,
having been issued license number 00000026 on July 1, 1998. Respondent has an active
license with an expiration date of August 12, 2020.

On or about October 15, 2018, surveyors conducted am annual licensure survey at
Respondent facility. Deficiencies related to the health, safety. and welfare of the residents

were cited.
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Residenis #1 and #6 had diagnoses of diabetes and had physician prescribed Jow sodium

diets.

Residents #2 and #3 all had diagnoses of hypertension and were required 1o be on a low
soditim diet.

An interview with the dietary manager revesled that all residents were on regular diels
Further, sall shakers were abserved on all the tables, including those tables of residents
with dementia.

An interview with the corporate dietician confirmed that the dietician could provide no
documentalion which calculated the amount of carbohydrate or sodium for the rienus
served.

An interview with the Wellness Director confirmed that nurses did not encourage
residents who had hypertension not to use salt, as alf residents were on regular diets.

The facility failed to follow the prescribed therapeutic diets for Residents #1, 2, 3, and 6.
On or about December 31, 2018, the Department conducted a revisil survey ta ensure that
the deficiencies cited had been corrected.

Resident #1, a djabetic, was prescribed a consistent carbohydrate diet in Qctober 2018.
However, interview the Dietary Director confirmed that Resident #1 was on a regular
diet.

Interview with nursing staff revealed that Resident #1 was being switched to a regular
diet, as the facility did not have a consistent carbohydrale dict. Review of the facility s
diel manual revealed that e facility had a cansisterit carbohydrate diet,

Resident #2 a diabetic. also had a plnsician presciibed diet for consistent carbohyvdrates

However Residert #2 s phvsician received documentation Jiom the facility which stated
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grounds for the discipline of Respondent's  Ase

Specifically, Responde

that al! diets were planned o appropriately distribute the amount of caibobydiates in

three meals thioughout the day As such. a consisient carbohydiate diet was unnecessary

I'hereafter, Resident #2°s physician switched Resident #2 to a regular diel.

Yet, Resident #27s meal order sheets rellected that Resident #2 preferred diabetic options.

A mical reques! form revealed that Resident #2 requested 1o receive half of sweet desserts

due to diabetic needs

Resident #3, also had diagnoses of diabetes and hypeitension, and had a physician order

for a diabetic diet. However, Resident #3 was also receiving a regular diet.

The facility was recited for failure to implement its plan of corrections, as the facility

failed ta follow Lhe prescribed therapeutic diets for Residems #1, 2, and 3.

On or about February 20, 2019, surveyors conducted a second revisit survey. The facility

was found to have corrected the previously cited deficiencies and was back in

compliance.

GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINE

The facts stated in the Stipulations of Fact section, supra. are sulficient to establish that

sisted Cate living Facility license exist

nt has violated the following statutes and/or rules, for which disciplinary

action by the Board is authorized

17.

The facts stated in paragraphs two (2) thiough fifteen (13 ate sufticiont o establish that

Respondent has violated the provisions ot Rule 1200 08 25- 04 (e [SERVICES
PROVIDED], the relevant portion of which reads as lollows:

(7) An ACLE shall piovide prisoaul se vices as tollue s
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@) An ACLF shall ensure that menus meet the needs of the residents
as follows:

() An ACLE shall mect nutritional needs, in accordance  with
recognized dietary practices and in accordance with orders of the

practitioner or praclilioners responsible for the care of residents.
I ORDER

NOW THEREFORE, Respondent, for the purpose of avoiding further administrative action

with respect to this cause, agrees to the following:

7. The assessment of two (2) civil monelary penalties, one in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00), and one givil monetary penalty in the amount of one thousand dollats
(81,000.00), for a total assessment of one thousand five hundred dollars (81,500.00).
Payment shall be submitted to the following address within thirty (30) days of the

effective date of this Order:

Tennessee Department of Health
Division of Health Care Facilities
Attn; Eddie J. Stewart
665 Mainstream Drive, Second Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37243

8 Upon ratilication by the Board. the listing of the public discipline, including detficiencies

and civil penaliies on the Disciplinary Action Report pursuzant o T.CA §68-1-114
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Upon the agreement of the parties. this CONSENT ORDER is approved 45 a FINAL
ORDER by a majotity of a quorum of the Tennessee Board for l.icensing Health Care Facilities

at a public ineeting of the Board and signed “‘@%QZQ“ day of pmbw

2019.
ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED that the agreement of the parties does hereby

become the Final Order ol the Board -

Board for Licensing Health Care Facilities

AGREED TO

ekey. DC}/ /65/;20_1 9

Kasthy Cigeffus. Sthministrator

Shelby ilens
Respondent

P2 2017

g Ir{n./

Caroling R Tippens (BPR #: 64
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Health

665 Main Stream Dr.. 2°4 Floos
Nashville. Tennessee 37243
(GL3Y741-160)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
A true and exact copy of this Consent Order is being served upon Shelby Gardens Place, c/o
Kathy_Garbus, 1535 Appling Care Lan¢, Cordova, TN 38018, and also through Cordova BG
OPCO, LLC, 330 N. Wabash Ave., Suite 3700, Chicago, IL 60611 by delivering in the United
States mail, first class, with sufficient postage thereon to reach its destination and via United
States Certified Mail #_Tidly 1630 000D HI0DY Ol and

~ 1S - ¢ 2 yaen 7 iy
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This(_5__ —“day of jf ,_/f_f}:?/f Uen— ,2019,

—— ~ - ) )
il A
(Grglhselfigs me
Caroline Tippens

Assistant General Counsel
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